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 KEY RESULTS OF THE AMWAY GLOBAL ENTREPRENEURSHIP REPORT 2015 
“The best way to predict the future is to create it.”1 Each day, entrepreneurs follow that 
spirit and thereby contribute to the competitiveness and prosperity of our countries. 
Yet, how do people around the world feel about entrepreneurs? And what do people 
actually think about becoming an entrepreneur themselves? The 2015 Amway Global 
Entrepreneurship Report (AGER) aims to shed light on these questions and provide a 
current picture of the reputation of entrepreneurship. 

This year’s findings show that entrepreneurs are perceived as avid learners who strive 
for success. Half of the respondents perceive the society as entrepreneurship-friendly. 
Entrepreneurship remains highly valued by three quarters of the respondents and al-
most half can imagine starting a business. The newly introduced Amway Entrepreneurial 
Spirit Index (AESI) measures motivational factors for starting a business. It shows that 
young respondents2 have the strongest desire to becoming self-employed. As age in-
creases the desire for entrepreneurship weakens, yet middle-aged respondents3 are 
the most confident in having the necessary resources and skills. When asked about 
drivers and obstacles to starting a business, respondents are motivated most by in-
dependence and self-fulfillment. The fear of failure is a strong obstacle to more than 
two thirds of respondents, mainly driven by the fear of financial consequences from 
business failure. 

WHAT DO PEOPLE THINK ABOUT ENTREPRENEURSHIP?
Entrepreneurship is a valuable source of innovation and renewal to our society. Govern-
ments establish entrepreneurship programs to increase entrepreneurial activity, such 
as education or funding. However, what does the general public think about entrepre-
neurs? And how entrepreneurship-friendly does the general public rate their society? 
Respondents to the 2015 AGER shared their opinion on these questions.

Our behavior and actions are guided across cultures by a set of general motivational 
values,4 and each entrepreneur (as everyone else) has his or her own individual set of 
values5. The general public expresses a clear picture on what values they feel charac-
terize entrepreneurs6. Respondents think that entrepreneurs are foremost open for 
change, followed by a focus on personal success7. Openness for change refers to val-
ues, such as learning new things, and risk-taking, which 84 percent and 70 percent 
respectively of the respondents attribute to entrepreneurs. Personal success com-
prise values such as enjoying one’s life (78 percent) and wanting to be in charge of 
others (75 percent). On the contrary, fewer respondents think that entrepreneurs are 
driven by values such as tradition (48 percent). Interestingly, the results from female 
and male respondents reveal no difference, and only minor differences can be found 
across age groups. 

Results are inconclusive on how entrepreneurship-friendly respondents perceive the 
society in their country. Only half are convinced that society provides an entrepreneur-
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ship-friendly environment. This opinion is shared across age groups and gender. How-
ever, between countries approval rates largely differ. In countries that are character-
ized by avoiding uncertainty8, respondents perceive their society much less friendly 
towards entrepreneurship. When considering culture, lower values in countries are 
likely to be caused to some degree by their cultural values. 

Together, in the public opinion, entrepreneurs are seen as open for change and striv-
ing for success with a rather friendly view on entrepreneurship. At least that’s how 
respondents felt when voicing their opinion toward other entrepreneurs. The next sec-
tion goes a step further to ask how respondents think about entrepreneurship as an 
opportunity for themselves.

WHO WANTS TO BE AN ENTREPRENEUR?
Becoming an entrepreneur involves two critical factors. First, the emergence of an 
entrepreneurial opportunity and second, the intention to start a business9,10. While the 
occurrence of business opportunities are rare events, a person can intend to become 
an entrepreneur at any time. In 2015, the entrepreneurial potential – measured as the 
proportion of respondents who can imagine starting a business – remains high at 43 
percent. However, the entrepreneurial potential varies between demographic groups. 
Female respondents are less willing to start a business compared to male respondents 11. 
And as age increases respondents are less inclined to becoming self-employed, which 
is consistent with prior findings12,13. Given the importance of intending to start a busi-
ness when facing an opportunity, the Amway Entrepreneurial Spirit Index examines 
drivers of individuals’ intentions to start a business.

THE AMWAY ENTREPRENEURIAL SPIRIT INDEX: AESI
Intentions toward a certain behavior – such as the willingness to start a business – are 
driven by motivational factors9,10. The more favorable these factors are for the behavior, 
the more persistent people will be to succeed. The 2015 AGER introduces the Amway 
Entrepreneurial Spirit Index14, which builds on three established motivational factors. 
The index consists of the respondents’ perception of: 

•	 Desirability: whether respondents desire to start a business.
•	� Stability against social pressure: whether respondents would let their social 
	 environment, such as family and friends, dissuade them from starting a business.

•	 Feasibility: whether respondents feel prepared to start a business.

The global AESI score is at 5115: 55 percent of the respondents have the desire to start 
a business, 47 percent think starting a business is feasible, and 49 percent would not 
let their social environment dissuade them from starting a business.

GLOBAL AESI AVERAGE
The Amway Entrepreneurial 
Spirit Index score may range 
from 0 to 100. The score is 
calculated as the mean of its 
three subdimensions.

55% DESIRE
49% STABILITY
47% FEASABLE

51 SCORE
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AESI: DESIRABILITY
The desire to start a business 
falls with increasing age.

AGE GROUP UNDER 35 YEARS

AGE GROUP 35 TO 49 YEARS

AGE GROUP OVER 50 YEARS

As suggested, the higher a country’s AESI score, the more respondents can imagine 
starting a business. The dimensions of the AESI provide explanations for differences in 
the entrepreneurial potential among demographic groups described above. Compared 
to men, fewer female respondents report starting a business as desirable and feasible, 
as well as more female respondents would let others close to them dissuade them 
from starting a business16. This result is reflected in the lower fraction of women that 
can imagine starting a business11. A different pattern can be found across age groups. 
The desire to start a business falls with increasing age. While 65 percent of the re-
spondents younger than 35 years report starting a business as desirable, only 44 per-
cent of the respondents older than 50 do so. Otherwise, respondents age 35 to 49 
show the highest confidence in being prepared to start a business. Respondents age 
50 or older score lowest in desirability, feasibility and stability against social pressure. 

ATTITUDES TOWARDS ENTREPRENEURSHIP
Attitudes in favor of entrepreneurship foster the intention to start a business17 by rais-
ing its desirability9. Around the world, respondents still highly value entrepreneurship 
with 75 percent of the respondents having a positive attitude towards entrepreneur-
ship18. And although agreement varies across surveyed countries, it is remarkable 
that in every country the majority of respondents is positive about entrepreneurship 
(see page 7). Differences between countries can be attributed again to cultural dif-
ferences. Countries avoiding uncertainty8 are less positive about entrepreneurship.
 
Beyond the general attitude towards entrepreneurship, research identified specific 
attitudes towards or against entrepreneurship. The attitudes towards income and in-
dependence should foster entrepreneurship, while disapproval of risk should impede 
entrepreneurship17. For all age groups and regardless of gender, independence and 
self-fulfillment are the most appealing reasons to start a business. Income related 
attitudes are less important. Worth noting, respondents from countries with a higher 
GDP per capita19 also rate self-fulfillment as a strong reason to start a business. As 
expected, respondents address the risk associated with self-employment17. 70 per-
cent of the respondents perceive the fear of failure as an obstacle to becoming self-
employed, which is consistent with the results from 2013. The strongest drivers for 
the fear of failure are the financial consequences of business failure followed by the 
threat of economic crises.

CONCLUSION
The respondents to the 2015 AGER think of the society as relatively entrepreneurship-
friendly and describe entrepreneurs as open to learning and striving for success. The 
Amway Entrepreneurial Spirit Index will help to better understand why demographic 
groups can (or cannot) imagine starting a business. Targeted entrepreneurship pro-
grams are in place to both increase the desire and the preparedness for starting a 
business and increasing acceptance in society. The only downside is fear of financial 
consequences from business failure is still a severe obstacle for starting a business. 
Addressing this issue might give potential entrepreneurs just the push they need to 
get started. And when they do, it will pay off, for everybody.

65%

58%

44%
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DENMARK
96%45%

NORWAY
94%33%

CHINA
91%62%

MEXICO
90%81%

SWEDEN
90%38%

ROMANIA
54%26%

AUSTRIA
51%29%

BULGARIA
54%24%

ESTONIA
91%47%

COLOMBIA
90%77%

GREAT BRITAIN
84%41%

NETHERLANDS
84%40%

LATVIA
83%51%

SOUTH AFRICA
79%53%

FRANCE
77%36%

LITHUANIA
83%48%

SLOVENIA
83%45%

89%43%
FINLAND

88%42%
SWITZERLAND

88%71%
VIETNAM

85%44%
AUSTRALIA

85%58%
BRAZIL

86%43%
CANADA USA

86%51%

MALAYSIA
76%48%

BELGIUM
73%33%

ITALY
73%42%

RUSSIA
71%37%

THAILAND
72%60%

GLOBAL
75%43%

POLAND
71%38%

CROATIA
61%25%

HUNGARY
61%35%

GERMANY
60%25%

SLOVAKIA
55%33%

UKRAINE
63%29%

TURKEY
58%39%

PORTUGAL
57%39%

GREECE
69%52%

SPAIN
69%37%

IRELAND
68%37%

JAPAN
63%13%

INDIA
70%52%

CZECH REPUBLIC
66%37%

KOREA
66%48%

 ENTREPRENEURIAL ATTITUDE 
AND POTENTIAL

Blue squares represent positive attitude towards entrepreneurship. The red squares depict the entrepreneurship 
potential which is measured as the portion of respondents who can imagine starting a business. Countries are put in 
descending order of the positive attitude.

QUESTION: How do you see entrepreneurship and can you imagine starting a business?







49
50%
44%
52%

SWEDEN23. 44
45%
45%
42%

PORTUGAL31. 34
42%
43%
28%

UKRAINE39.

50
47%
43%
59%

CANADA22. 44
46%
45%
42%

SPAIN30. 35
27%
40%
37%

AUSTRIA38.

50
54%
51%
44%

ITALY21. 44
40%
39%
54%

NORWAY29. 35
42%
36%
27%

BULGARIA37.

48
44%
45%
55%

GREAT BRITAIN24. 44
46%
49%
37%

ESTONIA32. 32
43%
30%
23%

RUSSIA40.

47
46%
44%
50%

SWITZERLAND25. 41
41%
42%
40%

BELGIUM33. 31
26%
38%
29%

GERMANY41.

46
53%
49%
37%

SLOVAKIA26. 39
29%
45%
42%

FRANCE34. 29
24%
28%
34%

POLAND42.

45
54%
38%
44%

LATVIA27. 38
39%
51%
24%

ROMANIA35. 28
18%
38%
28%

CROATIA43.

44
62%
37%
34%

KOREA28. 37
38%
52%
22%

HUNGARY36. 19
29%
19%
8%

JAPAN44.
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NO
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8%

13%

Not to be given a second 
chance

8%

Reputation loss in front 
of friends, co-workers, 
or business partners

Financial burdens up to 
bankruptcy

41%
Threat of the economic 
crisis

no answer

29%

Threat of unemployment

16%
Legal consequences, 
lawsuits

16%

Being forced to take over 
the responsibility

Disappointing or losing 
my family

12%

Personal disappointment

15%

FEAR OF FAILURE
QUESTION: In your opinion, is the fear to fail an obstacle to starting a business and if yes, 
which of those aspects contribute the most to this fear of failing with an enterprise?

Obstacles starting a business:

70%

26%

4%
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ENTREPRENEURSHIP-
FRIENDLINESS
QUESTION: If you please think about politics, media coverage and the people you know: 
How entrepreneurship-friendly is the society in your country in general?

SOCIETY IN MY COUNTRY IS ENTREPRENEURSHIP-FRIENDLY …

DENMARK

SOUTH AFRICA

THAILAND

GREAT BRITAIN

CHINA

INDIA

VIETNAM

SWEDEN

NETHERLANDS

USA

MALAYSIA

SWITZERLAND

NORWAY

AUSTRALIA

IRELAND

BELGIUM

ESTONIA

RUSSIA

POLAND

TURKEY

GREECE

GLOBAL AVERAGE

CZECH REPUBLIC

FINLAND

AUSTRIA

LATVIA

MEXICO

KOREA

GERMANY

LITHUANIA

UKRAINE

FRANCE

ITALY

CROATIA

SLOVAKIA

BRAZIL

SPAIN

JAPAN

COLOMBIA

SLOVENIA

HUNGARY

ROMANIA

CANADA

PORTUGAL

BULGARIA

84%

78%

78%

75%

73%

73%

73%

70%

68%

67%

66%

66%

66%

65%

60%

58%

58%

56%

54%

53%

52%

50%

50%

50%

49%

49%

49%

48%

44%

44%

43%

43%

43%

37%

34%

33%

33%

30%

28%

24%

20%

19%

18%

16%

8%
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68%

78%

Entrepreneurs like to learn things Entrepreneurs like to stand out and 
impress other people

84%

Entrepreneurs want to enjoy life Entrepreneurs want to help people

62%

Entrepreneurs like to be in charge and 
tell others what to do

Entrepreneurs think people should follow 
rules at all times, even when no one is 
watching

75% 60%

Entrepreneurs want justice for every-
body, even for people they don’t know

Entrepreneurs look for adventures and 
like to take risks

54%

Entrepreneurs think that the safety of 
their country is very important

Entrepreneurs are traditional

70% 48%

70%

QUESTION: Do you agree with those statements about entrepreneurs?

CHARACTERISTICS OF 
AN ENTREPRENEUR
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